

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/13/2018 9:46 AM
No. 50348-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Mary Sue Wilson and Christopher Lanese

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.

George C. Mastrodonato WSBA #7483
Michael B. King, WSBA #14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Appellant
Express Scripts, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT ON REPLY 3

 A. The Measure of ESI’s B&O Tax Excludes the Cost of the
 “Ingredients.” 3

 1. The Facts Conclusively Show That the Ingredients
 Are Not ESI’s Costs 3

 2. *First American* Controls, Not Rule 111 or Agency 5

 3. *Wash. Imaging* and *Wm. Rogers* Are Inapplicable 7

 4. The Credit Card Example is Analogous, Indeed,
 Identical to the PBM Situation and the B&O Tax
 Implications Should Be the Same 9

 B. The Trial Court Properly Determined that Rule 194
 (2006) Exceeded Statutory Authority and Was Arbitrary
 and Capricious. 14

 C. The Trial Court’s Invalidation of Rule 194 (2006) Results
 In a Tax Refund Owed to ESI. 17

 D. ESI Should Be Granted Relief Under Either Statutory or
 Common Law Estoppel 21

III. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Budget Rent-A-Car of Washington-Oregon, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,
81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972) 3

Building Indus. Ass’n of Washington v. McCarthy,
152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009)..... 16

Cashmere Valley Bank v. Dep’t of Revenue,
181 Wn.2d 622, 334 P.3d 1100 (2014)17

City of Tacoma v. Wm. Rogers Co., Inc.,
148 Wn.2d 169, 60 P.3d 79 (2002) 7, 8, 9

Discount Tire Company of Washington, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,
121 Wn. App. 513, 85 P.3d 400 (2004) 13

Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue,
166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009) 16

Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue,
185 Wn.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017) 7

Duwamish Warehouse Co. v. Hoppe,
102 Wn.2d 249, 684 P.2d 703 (1984) 7

First American Title Insurance Company v. Dep’t of Revenue,
144 Wn.2d 300, 27 P.3d 604 (2001) 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

Holland v. City of Tacoma,
90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998) 16

Manor v. Nestle Food Co.,
131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628 (1997) 15

Rusan’s Inc. v. State,
78 Wn.2d 601, 478 P.2d 724 (1970)17

<i>Senate Repub. Campaign Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,</i> 133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997)	17
<i>State v. A.M.R.,</i> 147 Wn.2d 91, 51 P.3d 790 (2002)	21
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	18
<i>Tacoma Subaru Inc. d/b/a The New Tacoma Nissan Subaru v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> Wash. Bd. Tax. App., 2004 WL 3363839 (2004)	17
<i>Walthew, Warner, Keefe, Arron, Costello and Thompson v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 103 Wn.2d 183, 691 P.2d 559 (1984)	4
<i>Washington Imaging Services, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Washington State Hospital Ass'n v. Dep't of Health,</i> 183 Wn.2d 590, 353 P.3d 1285 (2015)	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 106 Wn.2d 557, 723 P.2d 1141 (1986)	13
<i>Young Men's Christian Ass'n v. State,</i> 62 Wn.2d 504, 383 P.2d 497 (1963)	3

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 34.05.570(2)(c)	18
RCW 82.04.080	4
RCW 82.04.080(1).....	10
RCW 82.04.220	3, 15, 16, 18
RCW 82.04.250	14
RCW 82.04.270	14

RCW 82.04.460	15
RCW 82.04.460(1).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 20
RCW 82.04.462	20
RCW 82.32.180	20
RCW 82.32.410	17
RCW 82.32A	21
RCW 82.32A.020(2).....	2, 21, 22, 24
RCW 82.32A.020(5).....	23

Other Authorities

“Two Forms of the Straw Man,” Robert Talisse and Scott F. Aikin, Vanderbilt University.....	1
Webster’s New World Dictionary (3rd Coll. Ed. (1994)).....	22
Excise Tax Advisory (ETA) 3204	9, 10, 11, 12
Rule 111	5, 6, 7, 10
Rule 194	14, 15, 17
Rule 194 (1983)	15, 22
Rule 194 (2006)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
2010 1st sp.s. c 23 § 108	16
WAC 458-20-19402.....	20
